PATRICK GRECU (#17668) PATRICIA E. SCHMID (#4908) Assistant Attorneys General Utah Attorney General's Office 160 E 300 S, 5th Floor P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857

Telephone: (385) 377-2812

pgrecu@agutah.gov

Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 23-067-01

WANSHIP WATER COMPANY, LLC'S REQUEST FOR A RATE INCREASE

Stipulated Motion to Substitute Updated Tariff No. 3 for Previously Filed Tariff

Pursuant to R746-1 of the Public Service Commission of Utah's ("Commission") rules, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") files this Stipulated Motion to Substitute Updated Tariff No. 3 for Previously Filed Tariff ("Motion"). The Division is authorized to represent that Wanship Water Company, LLC ("Wanship") supports and stipulates to this Motion. There are no intervenors in this docket. Consistent with the discussion during the November 1, 2023, hearing on the Settlement Stipulation, the Division submits for filing the updated Wanship tariff, Tariff No. 3, as revised Corrected Attachment 1, the redline version, and revised Corrected Attachment 2, the clean version, to replace previous versions of the tariff that were filed in this docket.

On September 27, 2023, the Division submitted the direct testimony of Mark Long, which included redline and clean versions of Wanship's proposed Tariff No. 3: DPU Exhibit 3,

labeled "Old and New Tariff – Redline" and DPU Exhibit 4, labeled "Final Clean New Tariff." On October 17, 2023, the Division filed with the Commission an Unopposed Motion to Approve Settlement Stipulation and Hold Hearings as Scheduled and the executed Settlement Stipulation. As part of this filing, the Division included with the Settlement Stipulation the same Wanship tariff but labeled as Attachment 1, Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3 – Redline, and Attachment 2, Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3.

After discovering inadvertent errors in the previously filed tariff, on October 31, 2023, the Division filed Corrected Attachment 1, Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No.3 – Redline, and Corrected Attachment 2, Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3, to fix those errors.

During the hearing on November 1, 2023, the Commission noted additional errors in the Corrected Attachment 1 and Corrected Attachment 2 to rectify. In addition, the Commission received conflicting testimony during the hearing from Wanship and the Division concerning which service area map correctly represents Wanship's service area. For Wanship, Grady Kohler testified that Wanship Water Company, LLC's Attachment 22 accurately represents Wanship's service area. In contrast, the Division's witness, Mark Long, testified that the service area map on page T11 of the proposed Tariff No. 3 (the most recent version being Corrected Attachment 1 and Corrected Attachment 2) is the correct service area map and the version that the parties agreed to in the Settlement Stipulation.

To resolve the additional tariff errors and conflicting testimony, the Division has enclosed for filing the updated Wanship Tariff No. 3, which includes the revised Corrected Attachment 1, redline version, and revised Corrected Attachment 2, clean version. First, this updated tariff includes the word "Corrected" on the cover page of the Corrected Attachments, so

that they read as "Corrected Attachment 1" and "Corrected Attachment 2," respectively. Second,

the Division and Wanship have agreed that Wanship's Attachment 22 accurately represents

Wanship's service area and have stipulated to using that service area map in Wanship's updated

tariff. Accordingly, this updated Tariff No. 3 uses the stipulated service area map in place of the

service area map originally included in all previous versions of the proposed tariff.

Therefore, the Division moves to substitute the enclosed updated Tariff No. 3, which

includes the revised Corrected Attachment 1, redline version, and revised Corrected Attachment

2, clean version, for the Corrected Attachments filed on October 31, 2023, and for the tariff

referenced in paragraph 13 of the Settlement Stipulation.

Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of November 2023.

/s/ Patrick Grecu

Patrick Grecu

Attorney for the Utah Division of Public Utilities

3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on November 3, 2023, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah Docket No. 23-067-01 as indicated below:

BY Electronic-Mail:

Wanship Water Company, LLC

Grady Kohler grady@wincre.com

Utah Attorney General's Office

Assistant Attorneys General

Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov pschmid@agutah.gov Patricia Schmid

/S/ *Madison Galt*Madison Galt, Paralegal

Utah Division of Public Utilities